
 

FRANKLIN SS     

I, Barbara J. Hancock, duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Town of Deerfield hereby verify 
that the following votes were taken at the Annual Town Meeting held on Saturday, June 12, 

2021 on the baseball field at the Frontier Regional School on 113 North Main Street, in the 

Village of South Deerfield, with 223 voters in attendance. Meeting was called to order by the 
Moderator, Daniel Graves, at 9:10 a.m. 

 

Moderator's Motions:   

Voted that the reading of all articles be waived and that prior to the reading of a motion 

under the article, the Moderator briefly summarize the content of the article to be 

considered; and, further, that unless objection is raised, the reading of detailed motions 

be waived where the article as printed can, in the opinion of the Moderator, be 

incorporated by reference in any motion presented. 

     Motion passed unanimously, so declared the 

Moderator 

 

Voted the following people be allowed to address the audience during the Town 

Meeting: 

• Attorney Lisa Mead, Town Counsel 

• Brenda Hill, Town Accountant 

• Kayce Warren, Town Administrator 

• Darius Modestow, Superintendent, Frontier Regional/Union 38 Schools 

• Shelly Poreda, Director of Business Administration, Frontier Regional/Union 38 Schools 

• Tina Gemme, Principal, Deerfield Elementary School 

• Richard Martin, Superintendent, Franklin County Technical School 

• Russell Kaubris, Business Manager, Franklin County Technical School 
       
      Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 
 
Voted that the moderator can, call a four-fifths vote without a roll call tabulation if he, in his 
opinion can determine the vote manually.      
 
      Motion passed, so declared the Moderator  
 
 

ARTICLE 1  

Voted to approve Article 1, A through H, as a consent article, as follows: 

A. Reports of Officers 
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Hear the reports of the Selectboard, the Deerfield School Committee, and all other 

Town officers, boards, committees, and commissions. 

B. Elected Officials Compensation 

Establish the salaries and compensation of all elected officers of the Town as contained 

within the omnibus budget of the Town, for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021. 

OFFICIAL REQUESTED RECOMMENDED 

Moderator, Annual Town Meeting $              300.00 $              300.00 

Moderator, Special Town Meeting ($50/mtg.) $              100.00 $              100.00 

Selectboard, Chair $           6,000.00 $           6,000.00 

Selectboard, Associate Members (2) $           5,000.00 $           5,000.00 

Assessors, Chair $           4,000.00 $           4,000.00 

Assessors, Associate Members (2) $           3,500.00 $           3,500.00 

School Committee, Chair $              150.00 $              150.00 

School Committee, Assoc. Members (4) $              100.00 $              100.00 

C. Acknowledgement of Gifts 

Acknowledge the following monetary gifts made to the Town in appreciation of services 
rendered, that have been deposited by the Treasurer in the General or related Special 

Funds of the Town; and to acknowledge countless non-monetary gifts made to the 
Town by our non-profit partners. 

Monetary Gifts in appreciation for services rendered 

Deerfield Academy $130,000 

Eaglebrook School $26,000 

Historic Deerfield $14,000 

Bement School $10,000 

Woolman Hill $4,121 

  

Monetary pledges toward replacement of the Deerfield Elementary School Roof 
completed in 2016, paid over a 5 -to- 10-year period. 

Deerfield Academy $105,000 

Eaglebrook School $75,000 

Historic Deerfield $25,000 

Bement School $20,000 

  

Pledges received in the last 12 months 

Deerfield Academy $10,500 

Eaglebrook School $7,500 

Historic Deerfield $5,000 
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Bement School $2,000 

  

Monetary donation towards School Resource Officer Program the past 12 months 

Deerfield Academy $30,000 

  

Monetary donation towards the Police Motorcycle 

Eaglebrook School $13,000 

  

Monetary donation towards Police Radios 

Deerfield Academy $8,000 

  

Monetary donation towards Deerfield Elementary School Lunch program 

Deerfield Academy $12,500 
 

The Town gratefully acknowledges countless non-monetary gifts made by all 

our non-profit partners during the last 12 months. 

D. Library Interest 

Vote to transfer the interest earned for the preceding year from the Dickinson Library 

Trust fund to the Tilton Library, and to Frontier Regional School for Library use, for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021, as referenced in this article.   

Dickinson Library Trust Interest 

Tilton Library for Library Use $2,262 

Frontier Regional School for Library use $399 

Total $2,661 

E. Acceptance of Grants  

Authorize the Selectboard to apply for, accept and expend for specific purposes any 

monies provided by any Federal or State Grants or Programs which may be awarded to 
the Town. 

F. Selectboard Contract Authority 

Authorize the Selectboard, in accordance with G.L c. 30B §12(b), to negotiate and enter 
into contracts with vendors as they deem necessary or beneficial, for a term of no more 

than five (5) years. 

G. Assessors Contract Authority 

Authorize the Board of Assessors, in accordance with G.L c. 30B §12(b), to negotiate and 

enter into contracts with vendors as they deem necessary or beneficial, for a term of no 
more than five (5) years.  
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H. Revolving Funds 

Vote to fix the maximum amount that may be spent for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 
2021, for the revolving funds established in the Deerfield General Bylaws, c. 20 §20-3, 

Departmental Revolving Funds for certain departments, boards, committees, agencies 

or officers in accordance with G.L. c.44 §53E½, as referenced in this article. 

FUND SPENDING LIMIT 

Recycling $20,000.00 

Parks and Recreation $75,000.00 

Planning $25,000.00 

      Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 2 Consent Article – Unanticipated Prior Fiscal Year Bills  
Motion to approve the following prior year bills, Article 1, A through C, as a consent article: 

A. The sum of $7,920 to fund a Fiscal Year 2019 unanticipated bill for the Mill Village Rd 
Upper Watershed study;  

This bill is for a study of the factors affecting drainage from the contributing watershed 

to appropriately size the Mill Village Road Culvert prior to replacement. 

B. The sum of $6,200 to fund a Fiscal Year 2019 unanticipated bill for DEERFMA-Planning 

Board Peer Review – Dollar General;  

This bill is for additional peer review tasks as requested by the Planning Board for the 
Dollar General project. 

C. The sum of $1,744 to fund a Fiscal Year 2020 unanticipated bill for Town Building 
Assessment Survey; 

This bill is for the mailing costs and online survey of residents regarding town building 

use. 

        Motion failed, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 3 Consent Article – Special Appropriations 

Voted Article 3, A through D, as a consent article to transfer the following appropriations from 

Free Cash: 

A. Reserve Fund Appropriation 

The sum of $100,000 for the Reserve Fund of the Town in accordance with G.L. c.40 §6 
for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021; 
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B. OPEB Liability Trust Fund Appropriation 

The sum of $41,610 for the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability Trust Fund 
for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021; 

C. Out of District Placement (Vocational Education) Appropriation 

The sum of $60,500 for the tuition and transportation expenses of students to the Smith 
Vocational and Agricultural High School for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021; 

D. 350th Celebration Appropriation 

The sum of $10,000 for the Town’s 350th Anniversary Celebration for the Fiscal Year 

beginning July 1, 2021;  

       Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 4 Classification-Compensation Plan 

 

Voted to adopt the Classification-Compensation Plan in accordance with the Deerfield General 

Bylaws Chapter 35-Personnel, Article III, Classification-Compensation Plan for the Fiscal Year 

beginning July 1, 2021, as presented in this handout. 

FY22 DEERFIELD COMPENSATION - CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE  

Grade Position Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6  Step 7 Step 8 Step 9 
Step 

10 
Over  

1 Landfill Attendants 
       

14.14  

       

14.91  

       

15.71  

       

16.50  

       

17.28  

       

18.07  

       

18.85  

       

19.64  

       

20.42  

       

21.21  
Long. 

  Library Aides 
       

14.14  

       

14.91  

       

15.71  

       

16.50  

       

17.28  

       

18.07  

       

18.85  

       

19.64  

       

20.42  

       

21.21  
Long. 

2 
Admin Asst. Hwy/Public 

Works 

       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  Assistant Town Clerk 
       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  EMT - Basic 
       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  
Heavy Equipment 

Operator 

       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  Library Adult Circ. Head 
       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  
Sr Ctr Program 

Coordinator 

       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

  WWTP Operator 
       

16.96  

       

17.92  

       

18.85  

       

19.79  

       

20.74  

       

21.68  

       

22.62  

       

23.57  

       

24.50  

       

25.46  
Long. 

3 Admin Assistant (Insp.) 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

  
Admin Assistant 

(SB/BoH) 

       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

  Admin Assistant (Police) 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 
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  Advanced EMT 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

  Children's Librarian 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

  Foreman/HEO 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

  Recreation Director 
       

19.79  

       

20.89  

       

21.99  

       

23.08  

       

24.18  

       

25.30  

       

26.41  

       

27.50  

       

28.60  

       

29.71  
Long. 

4 Assistant Assessor 
       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

  Ass't Treas/Collector 
       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

  
Building/Land Use Office 

Mgr 

       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

  Executive Assistant 
       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

  Paramedic 
       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

  Senior Center Director 
       

22.62  

       

23.89  

       

25.13  

       

26.41  

       

27.66  

       

28.90  

       

30.16  

       

31.43  

       

32.67  

       

33.94  
Long. 

5 Assistant EMS Director 
       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  
Assistant TA/Planning 

Off. 

       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  
Asst Highway/Public 

Works Supt 

       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  Chief WWTP Operator 
       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  Health Agent 
       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  Library Director 
       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

  Town Accountant 
       

25.46  

       

26.86  

       

28.28  

       

29.71  

       

31.11  

       

32.53  

       

33.94  

       

35.35  

       

36.77  

       

38.18  
Long. 

6 Building Commissioner 
       

28.28  

       

29.86  

       

31.43  

       

32.99  

       

34.58  

       

36.13  

       

37.71  

       

39.27  

       

40.85  

       

42.43  
Long. 

  EMS Director 
       

28.28  

       

29.86  

       

31.43  

       

32.99  

       

34.58  

       

36.13  

       

37.71  

       

39.27  

       

40.85  

       

42.43  
Long. 

  Police Chief 
       

28.28  

       

29.86  

       

31.43  

       

32.99  

       

34.58  

       

36.13  

       

37.71  

       

39.27  

       

40.85  

       

42.43  
Long. 

  Public Works Supt 
       

28.28  

       

29.86  

       

31.43  

       

32.99  

       

34.58  

       

36.13  

       

37.71  

       

39.27  

       

40.85  

       

42.43  
Long. 

  
Town 

Clerk/Treas/Collector 

       

28.28  

       

29.86  

       

31.43  

       

32.99  

       

34.58  

       

36.13  

       

37.71  

       

39.27  

       

40.85  

       

42.43  
Long. 

 LONGEVITY 10-14 yrs $200  15-19 yrs. $300   20-24 yrs  $400    25+ yrs  $500  

       Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 

ARTICLE 5 Omnibus Budget 
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Voted the Moderator read amounts recommended to be appropriated under this article, and 

unless objection is made, each item recommended in the report of the Finance Committee shall 
be tentatively accepted as appropriated for the purpose stated.  If an objection is made to any 

recommendation, such appropriation shall be taken separately and the amount thereof and the 

manner of taking the same shall be determined by vote of the meeting and tentatively 
accepted.  One vote shall be taken appropriating each amount so accepted as a single 

appropriation not to be exceeded. 

 

       Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 

 

 

 

 

 

The FY2022 Omnibus Budget   

100 SERIES - GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

114-5100 - MODERATOR $400 $400 $400 

122-5100 - SELECTBOARD SALARIES $16,000 $16,000 $16,000 

122-5110 - SELECTBOARD STAFF SALARIES $219,410 $225,167 $225,167 

122-5400 - SELECTBOARD/ADMINISTRATOR EXP $11,150 $13,100 $13,100 

131-5400 - FINANCE COMMITTEE $500 $500 $500 

135-5110 - ACCOUNTANT SALARY $52,600 $56,358 $56,358 

135-5400 - ACCOUNTANT EXPENSE $16,525 $16,525 $16,525 

141-5100 - ASSESSORS SALARIES $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 

141-5110 - ASSESSORS ADMIN ASSISTANT $64,105 $66,026 $66,026 

141-5400 - ASSESSORS EXPENSE $23,125 $23,125 $23,125 

142-5400 - ASSESSORS QUINQUENNIAL RECERT $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 

145-5110 - CLERK / TREAS / COLLECTOR SALARIES $183,125 $190,517 $190,517 

145-5410 - TREASURER / COLLECTOR EXPENSE $37,110 $31,110 $31,110 

151-5110 - LEGAL EXPENSE $80,000 $74,000 $74,000 

152-5400 - PERSONNEL BOARD $500 $500 $500 

155-5400 - IT HARDWARE $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 

155-5800 - PEG ACCESS CAPITAL EXPENSE $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 

159-5410 - CONTRACTED SERVICES $214,654 $229,558 $229,558 

161-5400 - TOWN CLERK EXPENSE $23,370 $17,598 $17,598 

171-5400 - CONSERVATION COMMISSION $800 $1,000 $1,000 

172-5400 - OPEN SPACE COMMITTEE $250 $10,000 $10,000 

175-5400 - PLANNING BOARD $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 

176-5400 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 

179-5400 - AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION  $100 $100 $100 

182-5400 - ENERGY COMMITTEE $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
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192-5400 - TOWN OFFICE BLDG MAINTENANCE $80,400 $81,100 $81,100 

192-5430 - TOWN OFFICE EXPENSE $13,500 $13,250 $13,250 

196-5400 - GENERAL INSURANCE $55,000 $60,000 $60,000 

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT $1,141,624 $1,174,934 $1,174,934 

200 SERIES - PUBLIC SAFETY 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

210-5110 - POLICE PAYROLL $859,354 $932,657 $932,657 

210-5400 - POLICE DEPT EXPENSE $110,300 $119,300 $119,300 

210-5800 - POLICE DEPT - CRUISER $50,000 $55,000 $55,000 

241-5110 - INSPECTIONS DEPT PAYROLL $161,423 $165,181 $165,181 

241-5400 - INSPECTIONS DEPT EXPENSE $4,750 $4,750 $4,750 

291-5400 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 

292-5400 - CANINE CONTROL $19,188 $20,485 $20,485 

TOTAL - PUBLIC SAFETY $1,207,815 $1,300,173 $1,300,173 

300 SERIES - EDUCATION 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

300-5400 - DEERFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $4,833,913 $4,995,986 $4,945,986 

312-5400 - FRONTIER REGIONAL SCHOOL $3,852,973 $4,016,567 $4,016,567 

315-5800 - FRONTIER REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION $115,036 $122,920 $122,920 

320-5410 - FRANKLIN TECH ASSESSMENT $313,756 $323,023 $323,023 

320-5800 - FRANKLIN TECH - CAPITAL $17,818 $17,697 $17,697 

TOTAL - EDUCATION $9,133,496 $9,476,193 $9,426,193 

400 SERIES - PUBLIC WORKS 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

422-5110 - GEN HIGHWAY PAYROLL $521,540 $543,532 $543,532 

422-5400 - GEN HIGHWAY EXPENSE $253,350 $280,050 $280,050 

423-5400 - WINTER SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 

424-5400 - STREET LIGHTING $37,000 $37,000 $37,000 

433-5400 - TRANSFER STATION EXPENSE $207,100 $211,600 $211,600 

439-5400 - TEST WELL MONITORING / MAINT $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 

TOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS $1,148,990 $1,202,182 $1,202,182 

500 SERIES - HUMAN SERVICES 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

512-5110 - BOARD OF HEALTH SALARY $38,021 $39,336 $39,336 

512-5400 - BOARD OF HEALTH EXPENSE $33,025 $33,525 $33,525 

512-5500 - EMERGENCY COVID-19 EXP $8,500 $15,000 $15,000 

541-5400 - COUNCIL ON AGING $500 $500 $500 

541-5420 - SENIOR CENTER EXPENSE $46,091 $47,558 $47,558 

543-5400 - VETERANS DISTRICT ASSESSMENT $11,593 $13,910 $13,910 

543-5410 - VETERANS BENEFITS $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 

549-5400 - ADA COORDINATOR $500 $250 $250 

TOTAL - HUMAN SERVICES $159,230 $171,079 $171,079 

600 SERIES - CULTURE AND RECREATION 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

610-5400 - TILTON LIBRARY $188,309 $194,105 $194,105 

630-5400 - SUMMER SWIM PROGRAM $1,310 $1,310 $1,310 
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630-5410 - TRI-TOWN BEACH EXPENSE $6,514 $18,160 $18,160 

634-5110 - RECREATION DEPT DIRECTOR SALARY $50,341 $51,849 $51,849 

691-5400 - HISTORICAL COMMISSION $1,175 $1,175 $1,175 

692-5800 - VETERANS DAY / MEMORIAL DAY EXP $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 

TOTAL - CULTURE AND RECREATION $249,649 $268,599 $268,599 

700 SERIES - DEBT SERVICE 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

710-5900 - MATURING DEBT $457,500 $483,614 $483,614 

751-5900 - INTEREST ON MATURING DEBT $131,032 $130,917 $130,917 

752-5900 - INTEREST ON TEMPORARY LOANS $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 

TOTAL - DEBT SERVICE $593,532 $619,531 $619,531 

800 & 900 SERIES - BENEFITS 
FY2021              

Appropriated 
FY2022                      

Requested 
FY2022         

Recommended 

830-5400 - FRCOG CORE ASSESSMENT $44,013 $41,574 $41,574 

910-5800 - UNFUNDED SICK LEAVE AND VACATION $15,000 $10,000 $10,000 

911-5400 - FRANKLIN CTY REGIONAL RETIREMENT $531,139 $563,504 $563,504 

912-5400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION $50,430 $47,144 $47,144 

913-5400 - UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE $27,000 $27,000 $27,000 

914-5400 - GROUP INSURANCE - TOWN $309,266 $292,280 $292,280 

914-5410 - GROUP INSURANCE - SCHOOL $644,390 $657,526 $657,526 

916-5400 - MEDICARE INSURANCE $105,831 $103,987 $103,987 

TOTAL - BENEFITS $1,727,069 $1,743,015 $1,743,015 
    

TOTAL - OMNIBUS BUDGET $15,361,405 $15,955,706 $15,905,706 

               

 

 

Voted to appropriate $15,905,706 to fund the accepted amounts voted, and to meet this appropriation, 
transfer: 

$62,530 From SCEMS Enterprise Fund  

$5,649 From SCSC Fund 

$38,620 From Sewer Enterprise Fund 

$6,881 From Receipts Reserved for Debt 

$8,997 From Free Cash 

and raise and appropriate $15,783,029 
 

      Motion passed, so declared the Moderator 
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ARTICLE 6 Sewer/WWTP Enterprise Fund 

Voted to appropriate $1,542,940 to operate the Sewer Enterprise Fund for the Fiscal Year 

beginning July 1, 2021, in accordance with the provisions of G.L. c.44, §53F½, such amount to 
be funded from enterprise revenue and retained earnings, as referenced in this article: 

Revenues  
User Fees  $ 1,340,940   

Retained Earnings 
Investment Income 

$    200,000 
$        2,000 

Total Revenues  $1,542,940 
  
Expenses  
Salaries/Wages  $    305,884 
Operating Expenses 
Debt Service 

$    656,925 
$    483,991 

Indirect Costs $      55,140 
Operational Reserve $      41,000 

Total Enterprise Fund Expenses  $1,542,940 

Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 7 SCEMS Enterprise Fund 

Voted to appropriate the sum of $1,432,844, and to transfer from Free Cash the sum of 

$309,243 to fund the South County Emergency Medical Services (SCEMS) Enterprise Fund for 

the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021, as follows: 

Revenues  

Medical Service Fees  $    525,000 

Grants $    0 

Retained Earnings $    310,401 

Deerfield Assessment (from Free Cash) $    309,243 

Sunderland Assessment  $    188,056 

Whately Assessment  $    100,144 

Other $    0 

Total Revenues  $ 1,432,844 

  

Expenses  

Salaries/Wages  $ 1,067,395 

Operating Expenses $    208,024 

Indirect Costs $      57,425 

Reserve for Emergency/Unforeseen $    100,000 

Total Enterprise Fund Expenses  $ 1,432,844 
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Town of Deerfield’s Allocated Share of Total Enterprise Fund Expenses:  

FY2022 Subsidy from Free Cash  $   309,243 

 

Information Only: 
 

FY2022 Assessments Calculation 

Total Expenses  $ 1,432,844 

Less Estimated Medical Service Fees  -$   525,000 

Less Retained Earnings  -$   310,401 

Equals Amounts to be Assessed  $    597,443 
Deerfield  51.76% $ 309,243 
Sunderland  31.48%  $ 188,056 

Whately  16.76%  $ 100,144 

Capital Expenditure requests 

None for the Enterprise Fund   

Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

 

ARTICLE 8 Capital Projects  

Voted to transfer $142,500 (requested amount amended from $179,000) from Free Cash, 
transfer $26,000 from the Roadside Mower Special Revenue Fund, transfer $52,118 from the 

Municipal Building Fund, transfer $150,000 from Capital Stabilization, and transfer $55,000 
from SCEMS Rent Stabilization to fund the Capital Improvements Projects for the Fiscal Year 

beginning July 1, 2021 as follows:  

 

DETAIL OF CAPITAL REQUESTS 

FREE CASH Requested 

Selectboard, 

FinComm, & 

CIPC 

VOTED 

AMOUNT 

Elementary School:  Replace Flooring 0 $21,200 0 

Elementary School:  Restroom Renovations 0 $15,300 0 

Senior Center Needs Assessment & Feasibility 

Study 
$42,500 $42,500 $42,500 

Asphalt Sidewalk Repairs $503,325 $100,000 $100,000 

Subtotal: $545,825 $179,000 $142,500 
    

ROADSIDE MOWER SPECIAL REV FUND    

Lease pmt #5 of 5 for Roadside Mower $26,000 $26,000 $26,000 
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MUNICIPAL BUILDING FUND    

Municipal Offices Repairs $60,000 $52,118 $52,118 
    

CAPITAL STABILIZATION (2/3 vote)    

Asphalt Sidewalk Repairs (see above) $150,000 $150,000 
    

SCEMS RENT STABILIZATION (2/3 vote)    

Asphalt Paving $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

Exhaust System $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 

Subtotal: $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 
    

TOTAL - CAPITAL REQUESTS $686,825 $462,118 $425,618 

Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 9 Community Preservation Fund 

Voted to: 

• appropriate $4,475 from the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
for clearing the 0.48-acre Town of Deerfield site of the Original Pine Nook Cemetery, 
surveying the site, probing for toppled and buried gravestones, repairing, re-erecting, 

stabilizing and cleaning the 200-year-old+ gravestones, all in a manner consistent with 
the proposal submitted by the Deerfield Historical Commission, and approved by the 

Community Preservation Committee; said funds to be expended within three years 

under the direction of the Selectboard and any unused funds to be returned to the 
Community Preservation Fund as required by statute; and 

• appropriate $13,000 from the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
for Agricultural Preservation Restriction (APR) match for property identified in the 

Assessors records as Map 148, Lot 7, all in a manner consistent with the proposal 
submitted by the Town of Deerfield Selectboard, and approved by the Community 

Preservation Committee; said funds to be expended within three years under the 

direction of the Selectboard and any unused funds to be returned to the Community 

Preservation Fund as required by statute; and 

• transfer $209,000 (55%) of the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
to the Reserve for Community Housing (General Law Chapter 44B requires that a 
minimum of 10% be set aside for Community Housing); and 

• transfer $25,000 (10%) of the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
to the Reserve for Open Space as required by General Law Chapter 44B; and 

• transfer $33,525 (10%) of the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
to the Reserve for Historic Preservation as required by General Law Chapter 44B; and 

• appropriate $15,000 from the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated Revenues 
for Community Preservation Committee administrative expenses; and 
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• transfer $80,000, the balance of the Community Preservation Fund 2022 Estimated 

Revenues, to the Community Preservation Budgeted Reserve. 

Project Requests   

Applicant Project Description Amount Requested 

Deerfield Historic Commission Old Pine Nook Cemetery Preservation $4,475 

Town of Deerfield Selectboard APR contribution for Map 148 lot 7 $13,000 

 
 
Annual Revenue Appropriations 

  

Action Requested Purpose  
Amount 

Requested 

Percentage 
of Estimated 
Revenues  

Transfer to Reserve Community Preservation Community Housing $209,000 55% 

Transfer to Reserve Community Preservation Open Space Reserve $25,000 10% 

Transfer to Reserve Community Preservation Historical Reserve $33,525 10% 

Transfer to Reserve Community Preservation Budgeted Reserve $80,000  

Appropriation Community Preservation Administrative Expenses $15,000  

 

Community Preservation Reserve Balances as of October 22, 2020:  

Reserve for Open Space $0  

Reserve for Historic Resources $29,550  

Reserve for Community Housing $350,455  

Undesignated Fund Balance $1,090,287  

       Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 10 Change of Use and Confirmation of Appropriation for North Main Street Land 

Voted to change the use of the property shown as Map 151 Lot 1 including approximately 8.5 
acres +/-  and conveyed to the Town of Deerfield by Joyce A. Pervere by deed dated June 29, 
2020 and recorded in the Franklin County Registry of Deeds in Book 7566, Page 283 from 
general recreational purposes as set forth in Article 16 of the 2020 Annual Town meeting to 
park and outdoor recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 45 sec. 3, and further to confirm the 
appropriation previously approved in Article 13 paragraph (C) of the 2020 Annual Town 
Meeting as follows: from the Community Preservation Fund as follows $198,870 from the 
Community Preservation Fund Open Space Reserves, $900,000 from the Community 
Preservation Fund Undesignated Fund Balance, and $51,130 from the Community Preservation 
Fund 2021 Estimated Revenues, and further to confirm the appropriation previously approved 
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in Article 4 of the 2020 Special Town Meeting as follows: $153,516 from the Budgeted Reserve 
Fund and $846,484 from the Undesignated Fund Balance for a total of $2,150,000, and further 
to authorize the Selectboard to submit on behalf of the Town any and all applications deemed 
necessary for grants and/or reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
through the Land and Water Conservation Fund (P.L. 88-578) grant program or take any 
action relative thereto.  

Motion carried by 2/3 Majority, so declared the Moderator  

 

ARTICLE 11 Police Officer Age-Waiver  
 
Voted to submit a Home Rule Petition to the General Court to allow, notwithstanding any 

general or special law to the contrary, Gary Sibilia, a police officer with the police department of 

the Town of Deerfield, to extend the length of service in such position until the date of his 

retirement or he is relieved of his duties, whichever occurs first; provided, however, that Gary 

Sibilia is mentally and physically capable of performing the duties of the position. The Town 

may require, at its own expense, that Gary Sibilia be examined by an impartial physician 

designated by the town to determine his capacity. No further deductions shall be made from the 

regular compensation of Gary Sibilia pursuant to G.L. c.32; This Act shall take effect upon its 

passage; And that the Selectboard shall be permitted to make changes to the foregoing as may be 

required to affect the passage thereof. 
 

      Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

 

ARTICLE 12 General Bylaw Change – Personnel, Holidays, Juneteenth Independence Day 

 

Voted to amend the Town of Deerfield General Bylaws, Chapter 35, Article II, Section 35-25 by 

adding “Juneteenth Independence Day” to the list of paid Holidays and to add the same holiday 

for all benefitted employees including those belonging to collective bargaining units and those 

contracted under other agreements. 

      Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 
ARTICLE 13 General Bylaw Change – Personnel, Holidays, Columbus Day 

 

Voted to amend the Town of Deerfield Chapter 35, Article II, Section 35-25, Holidays by 

renaming “Columbus Day” to “Indigenous Peoples’ Day”, as set forth in the Warrant. 

       

      Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 14 General Bylaw Change – Capital Improvement Recommendations 

 

Voted to amend the Town of Deerfield General Bylaws Chapter 10, Article VI, Section 10-17, 
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Capital Improvement Recommendations, by replacing the first sentence in the paragraph with the 

following language, as presented in this handout: 

Each year, not less than twenty-one (21) days prior to Annual Town Meeting, the Capital 

Improvement Planning Committee shall submit to the Selectboard, the Capital Improvement Plan 

which includes the capital improvement budget for the ensuing fiscal year and recommended 

capital improvements for the following four fiscal years. 

 

      Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

 

ARTICLE 15 General Bylaw Change – Gender Neutral Language for “Selectboard” 

Voted to amend the Town of Deerfield Bylaws by deleting the word “Selectmen” each time it 

appears in said bylaw and inserting the term “Selectboard” in place thereof, and further, 

deleting the words “Board of Selectmen” each time it appears and inserting in place thereof the 

term “Selectboard” and further that the Town Clerk be authorized to make clerical, editorial or 
other adjustments to effectuate the purposes hereof. 

      Motion carried, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 16 Zoning Bylaw Change – Gender Neutral Language for “Selectboard” 

Passed over this article. 

 

ARTICLE 17 Zoning Bylaw – Municipal Facilities 

 

Motion to amend the Town of Deerfield Zoning Bylaws, c. 179, Article II, entitled “Use and 
Dimensional Requirements,” Section 2300, entitled “Dimensional Requirements,” by adding a 
new superscript “9” after “Principal Use” in the heading of the principal use column, and adding 
the following new definition of superscript “9” at the end of the “NOTES” section thereof as: 

9These provisions shall not apply to Town-owned Lots used for Municipal Facilities 

which shall be required to have no less than 50 (fifty) feet of frontage except that 
the front, rear and side-yard setback requirements noted herein shall apply. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Planning Board, upon application of the 

Applicant, may waive and reduce the setback requirements if, in the opinion of 

the Planning Board, it is in the public interest to do so.   

     Motion Failed, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 18 Zoning Bylaw Change – Formula Based Business (FBB) Definitions 

 

Voted to amend the Town of Deerfield Zoning Bylaws, c.179, Article VI, to add the following 
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three definitions:  

 

FAÇADE: The exterior front of a building and any other exterior building faces that are visible 

from a street or public, residential, or commercial space. Such front or faces shall include roofs, 

awnings, or other building projections or appurtenances. 

 

FORMULA BASED BUSINESS: A type of retail sales establishment (not including consumer 

services), or a restaurant, tavern, bar, or other food service establishment which is under common 

ownership or control or is a franchise and is one (1) of ten (10) or more other businesses or 

establishments worldwide maintaining any of the following features (1-6): 

 

 

  FORMULA BASED FOOD SERVICE FORMULA BASED RETAIL 

1 Standardized menu Standardized array of merchandise with 50% or more 

of in-stock merchandise bearing uniform markings. 

  

2 Trademark or service mark, defined as a 

word, phrase, symbol or design, or a 

combination of words, phrases, symbols 

or designs that identifies and 

distinguishes the source of goods from 

one party from those of others, 

on products or as part of the store 

design. 

  

Such as on cups, napkins, bags, boxes, 

wrappers, straws, store signs, or 

advertising devices. 

  

Trademark or service mark, defined as a word, phrase, 

symbol or design, or a combination of words, phrases, 

symbols or designs that identifies and distinguishes 

the source of goods from one party from those of 

others, on products or as part of the store design. 

  

Such as merchandise labels, bags, boxes, signs or 

advertising devices. 

3 Standardized décor and color scheme 

used throughout the interior of the 

establishment. 

  

Standardized décor and color scheme used throughout 

the interior of the establishment. 

  

4 A standardized façade. A standardized façade. 

5  Standardized décor and color scheme 
used throughout the exterior of the 
establishment.  

 Standardized décor and color scheme used 
throughout the exterior of the establishment.  

6 Standardized signage. Standardized signage. 

STANDARDIZED: Substantially the same, not necessarily identical. 
 

Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the Moderator 
 

ARTICLE 19 Zoning Bylaw Change – Formula-based Business (FBB) 

 

Voted to amend the Deerfield Zoning Bylaws c.179, §2200 by adding the following footnote 
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after existing footnote 10: 

 
11 Within all C-I and all C-II Commercial zoning districts excepting the most northerly C-II 

district, Formula Based Businesses that conform to definitional elements 4, 5, or 6 herein are 

prohibited. 

 

Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 20 Zoning Bylaw Change – Formula-based Business (FBB) 

 

Voted to amend the Deerfield Zoning Bylaws c.179, §2200, by adding a notation of footnote 11 

to the following listed commercial uses within the C-I and C-II districts: 

 

  “Retail sales or rental with or without display outdoors – Building 4,000 sq. ft. or less of 

 enclosed floor area” 

 
“Retail sales or rental with or without display outdoors – Building greater than 4,000 sq. 
ft. up to 30,000 sq. ft. of enclosed floor area”  
 
“Retail sales or rental with or without display outdoors – Building greater than 30,000 
sq. ft. up to 60,000 sq. ft. of enclosed floor area” 
 
“Restaurant, not including fast-food or drive-in restaurant” 

Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the Moderator 
 

ARTICLE 21 Zoning Bylaw Change – Solar Energy Systems 

 

Voted to amend the Deerfield Zoning Bylaws c.179 §3800 Solar Electric Installations by 
amending this section by making modifications as follows:  
 

3800. SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS.  

3810. Purpose. The purpose of this bylaw is to facilitate the creation or expansion Solar Energy 

Systems by providing standards for the placement, design, construction, operation, monitoring, 

modification and removal of such installations that address public safety, minimize impacts on 

environmental, scenic, natural and historic resources and to provide adequate financial 

assurance for the eventual decommissioning of such installations. 

3820. Definitions.  The words and phrases below shall be defined, for purposes of this bylaw, 

Section 3800, as follows: 

Active Solar Energy System:  Systems that convert the sun’s energy to electricity or heat, 

including: photovoltaic solar technology, which directly converts sunlight into electricity using 

panels made of semiconductor cells; and solar thermal technology, which captures the sun's 

heat. 
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As-of-Right Siting - As-of-right siting shall mean that development may proceed without the 

need for a special permit, variance, amendment, waiver, or other discretionary approval.  As-of-

right development may be subject to Site Plan Review to determine conformance with the 

provisions hereof and with the provisions of the Deerfield Zoning Bylaw, as may be applicable. 

As-of-right siting of Large-Scale Ground-Mounted Energy Systems shall be permitted where 

specified by the Use Regulation Schedule, Section 2230. 

Large-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System: An Active Ground-mounted Solar Energy 
System that occupies more than 5 acres of surface area.  Large solar energy systems are 
utility-scale solar energy conversion systems with many ground-mounted solar arrays in rows, 
and associated control or conversion electronics or energy storage components, that produce 
utility power to offsite customers. 

Medium-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System: An Active Ground-mounted Solar 
Energy System that occupies more than 10,000 square feet of surface area, but no more than 
5 acres of surface area.  Medium solar energy systems are defined as private on-site or utility-
scale solar energy conversion systems with many ground-mounted solar arrays in rows, and 
associated control or conversion electronics or energy storage components, that produce 
utility power to onsite and offsite customers. 

Passive Solar Energy System: A solar energy system that captures solar light or heat without 
transforming it to another form of energy or transferring the energy via a heat exchanger. 

Roof-Mounted Solar Energy System: An Active Solar Energy System that is structurally 
mounted to the roof of a building or structure; may be of any size (small-, medium- or large-
scale).  Small-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar Energy System:  single residential or small 
business-scale solar energy conversion systems consisting of ground-mounted solar arrays, or 
other solar energy fixtures, and associated control or conversion electronics or energy 
storage components, occupying no more than 10,000 square feet of surface area. 

Solar Canopies:  Elevated structures that host solar panels and provide shade. These 
overhead solar panel installations are typically installed in parking lots or other paved areas. 
 

3830. General Requirements. 

3831. Compliance with Laws, Bylaws, and Regulations. The construction and operation of all 

Solar Energy Systems shall be consistent with all applicable local, state and federal 

requirements, including but not limited to all applicable safety, construction, electrical, and 

communications requirements. All buildings and fixtures forming part thereof shall be 

constructed in accordance with the Massachusetts State Building Code (See MGL c. 143, § 1 et 

seq.). 

3832. Building Permit and Building Inspection. No Solar Energy System shall be constructed, 

installed or modified as provided in this Section 3800 without first obtaining a building permit. 
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3833. Fees. Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be permitted only upon 

payment of the fee(s) required for the issuance of a building permit and as required in 

connection with Site Plan Review or the issuance of a Special Permit hereunder. 

3834. Independent Consultants. Upon submission of an application for Site Plan Review and/or 

a Special Permit, the Planning Board is authorized to engage outside consultants to peer review 

the application, pursuant to G.L. c. 44, § 53G, whose services shall be paid for by the applicant. 

 

3835.  Permit Granting Authority.  The Planning Board shall serve as Site Plan Review Authority 

and Special Permit Granting Authority under this Section 3800. 

3836.  Specified Solar Systems Permitted As of Right.  As specified in the Use Regulation 

Schedule, Section 2230, Small-scale Ground-Mounted Solar Energy Systems, Roof-Mounted 

Solar Energy Systems, Municipal Solar Energy Systems, Solar Canopies and Passive Solar Energy 

Systems shall be permitted as of right.   

3837.  Site Location of Solar Energy Systems. Utility scale Solar Energy Systems are encouraged 

to locate on existing building rooftops, rather than on ground-mounted locations.  Ground-

mounted systems shall minimize impacts on forestland and farmland in active production. 

3840. Site Plan Review. Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall undergo Site 

Plan Review by the Planning Board, in accordance with Section 5400, prior to construction, 

installation or modification thereof, and shall further meet the requirements of this Section 

3800. 

3841. General. All plans and maps shall be prepared, stamped and signed by a Professional 

Engineer licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

3842. Required Documents. The project applicant shall provide the following documents in 

addition to or in coordination with those required under Section 5400. 

a. Site Plan. A Site Plan showing: 

(i) Property lines and physical features, including roads and topography, for the project site. 

(ii) Proposed changes to the landscape of the site, grading, vegetation clearing and planting, 

exterior lighting, fencing, screening vegetation and structures, including their height. 

(iii) Locations of wetlands and Priority Habitat Areas as defined by the Natural Heritage & 

Endangered Species Program (NHESP). 

(iv) Locations of floodplains or inundation areas for moderate or high hazard dams. 

(v) Locations of local or National Historic Districts. 

(vi) Water provision, including fire protection measures. 
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(vii) Stormwater drainage, including means of ultimate disposal and calculations, in compliance 

with the Town’s Stormwater Bylaw, being Chapter 155 of the Deerfield General Bylaws, and any 

regulations adopted pursuant thereto. 

(viii) Existing trees 10” caliper or better and existing tree/shrub masses; proposed planting, 

landscaping, and screening. 

(ix) Identification of the site of the proposed installation by street address, if any, and the 

name(s) of the street(s) and way(s) nearest thereto. 

(x) Map and lot number(s) for the site, available from the Assessor’s office. 

(xi) Zoning district designation(s) for the parcel(s) of land comprising the project site. 

b. Blueprints. Blueprints or drawings of the installation signed by a Professional Engineer 

licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, showing: 

(i) The proposed layout of the system and any potential shading from nearby structures. 

(ii) One or three line electrical diagram detailing the Solar Energy System, associated 

components, and electrical interconnection methods, with all Massachusetts and National 

Electrical Code compliant disconnects and overcurrent devices. 

c. General Documentation. The following information shall also be provided: 

(i) A list of any hazardous materials proposed to be located on the site in excess of household 

quantities and a plan to prevent their release to the environment as appropriate. 

(ii) Documentation of the major system components to be used, including the electric 

generating components, transmission systems, mounting system, inverter, etc. 

(iii)Name, address, and contact information for proposed system installer. 

(iv) Name, address, phone number and signature of the project applicant, as well as all co-

applicants or property owners, if any. 

(v) The name, contact information and signature of any agents representing the project 

applicant. 

(vi) Certified list of abutters. 

(vii) Any and all presentation board(s) and/or full-sized plan(s) utilized by the applicant at 

meeting(s) of the Site Plan Review Authority, provided in a format no larger than 24” x 36”. 

d. Site Control. The project applicant shall submit documentation of actual or prospective 

access and control of the project site sufficient to allow for construction and operation of the 

proposed Solar Energy System. 
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e. Operation and Maintenance Plan. The project applicant shall submit a plan for the operation 

and maintenance of the Solar Energy System, which shall include measures for maintaining safe 

access to the installation, stormwater management (consistent with DEP’s Stormwater 

Regulations and the Town of Deerfield’s Stormwater Regulations (11) and vegetation controls, 

as well as general procedures for operational maintenance of the installation. 

11 Editor's Note: See Ch. 155, Stormwater. 

f. Insurance. The project applicant shall provide proof of liability insurance in an amount 

sufficient to cover loss or damage to person(s) and structure(s) occasioned by the construction, 

use or failure of the Solar Energy System. 

g. Financial Surety. Applicants for Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall 

provide a form of surety, either through an escrow account, bond or otherwise, to cover the 

cost of removal in the event the Town must remove the installation and remediate the site to 

its natural preexisting condition, in an amount and form determined to be reasonable by the 

Site Plan Review Authority, but in no event to exceed more than 125 percent of the cost of 

removal and compliance with the additional requirements set forth herein. The project 

applicant shall submit a fully inclusive estimate of the costs associated with removal, prepared 

by a qualified engineer. The amount shall include a mechanism for calculating increased 

removal costs due to inflation. 

h. Utility Notification. No Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be 

constructed until evidence has been given that the utility company that operates the electrical 

grid where the installation is to be located has permitted the energy system. Off-grid systems 

shall be exempt from this requirement. 

3843. Conditions. In addition to those considerations specified in Section 5460, Medium-Scale 

and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be designed so as to: 

a. minimize visual impacts through proper lighting, landscaping and screening of the Solar 

Energy System and appurtenant structure(s), if any; 

b. minimize environmental impacts by avoiding land clearing and fragmentation of open space, 

preserving natural habitat and limiting the use of and providing for the containment of 

hazardous materials, and by satisfying applicable noise standards; 

c. minimize safety impacts through compliance with applicable dimensional requirements, 

design of the site so as to prevent unauthorized access and development of an emergency 

response plan; and 

d. ensure compliance with all applicable local, state and federal statutes, regulations, codes, 

bylaws, rules and standards. 

3850. Special Permit. Where required by Section 2230 Use Regulations, a special permit may be 

granted by the Planning Board for the construction, installation or modification of a Large-Scale 
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Solar Energy Systems, in accordance with Section 5300. 

3851. Consolidation with Site Plan Review. Consistent with Section 5423, the Planning Board, as 

both the Site Plan Review Authority and the Special Permit Granting Authority, shall consolidate 

site plan review into the special permit procedures required hereunder, and the timetable for 

decision shall conform thereto. 

3852. Criteria. A Special Permit may be granted upon written determination by the Planning 

Board  that the benefits of the proposed use outweigh its detrimental impacts on the Town and 

the neighborhood, in view of the particular characteristics of the site and of the proposal in 

relation to that site. In addition to the criteria specified in Section 5320 or elsewhere in the 

Deerfield Zoning Bylaw, such determination shall include consideration of the following: 

a. the use is in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Section 3800; 

b. the use will be sited, designed and operated in a manner that appropriately addresses the 

impacts to the neighborhood and the community, including visual impacts, environmental 

impacts and impacts to public health, safety and welfare; 

c. no nuisance is expected to be created by the use; and  

d adequate and appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the Solar 

Energy System. 

e. the use minimizes impacts on forestland and farmland in active production. 

3860. Dimensional Requirements. 

3861. Setback Requirements. For all Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems, 

minimum setbacks shall be as follows: For all Small-Scale Solar Energy Systems, the dimensional 

requirements shall be as shown in Section 2320. Table of Dimensional Requirements. Acreage 

and generating capacity thresholds apply in the aggregate to new facilities and expansions of 

existing facilities. For expansions, the acreage and output generation of the existing facility 

would be added to those of the proposed expansion to determine the overall size and 

generating capacity. Required setback areas shall not be counted toward a facility’s total 

acreage. 

3862. Height of Structures. The height of any structure associated with Medium-Scale and 

Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall not exceed 35 feet, including the full extended height of 

any tracking system, except for roof-mounted solar energy systems.   

Table of Dimensional Requirements for Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

RA CVRD C-I C-II I PI EPD 

FRONT 
SETBACK (feet) 

50 50 50 50 40 50 50 
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REAR YARD 
(feet) 

50 50 50 50 25 50 50 

SIDE YARD 
(feet) 

50 50 50 50 25 50 50 

PERIMETER 
SETBACK (feet) 

- - - - 100 - - 

MAXIMUM 
HEIGHT (feet) 

35* 35* 35* 35* 35* 35* 35* 

 *Note:  See also Section 3853.   

3852. Dimensional Requirements for Appurtenant Structures. All appurtenant structures to 

Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be subject to reasonable regulations 

concerning lot area, parking, and building coverage, as per the Deerfield Zoning Bylaw. All such 

appurtenant structures, including but not limited to equipment shelters, storage facilities, 

transformers, substations, batteries and other electrical storage, shall be architecturally 

compatible with each other. Whenever reasonable, structures should be screened from view by 

vegetation and/or joined or clustered to avoid adverse visual impacts. 

3853.  Exemption from Maximum Height Limits.  Roof-mounted solar energy systems shall be 

exempt from the maximum building height requirements in Section 2320. Table of Dimensional 

Requirements, and in the Table of Dimensional Requirements for Medium-scale and Large-scale 

Solar Energy Systems is Section 3862. 

3854.  Exemption from Lot Coverage Requirements.  Small-scale solar energy systems shall be 

exempt for the Maximum Lot Coverage requirements in Section 2320. Table of Dimensional 

Requirements. 

3870. Design and Performance Standards. 

3871. Lighting. Lighting of Solar Energy Systems and appurtenant structures shall be consistent 

with the Deerfield Zoning Bylaw, and all other applicable local, state and federal laws. Lighting 

of the installation, including appurtenant structures, shall be limited to that required for safety 

and operational purposes, and shall be shielded from abutting properties.  All lighting shall be 

directed downward and shall incorporate full cut-off fixtures to reduce light pollution. 

3872. Signage. Signs on all Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall comply 

with Section 3200 of the Deerfield Zoning Bylaw. Sufficient signage shall be provided, in 

accordance with said Section, to identify the owner of the facility and provide a 24-hour 

emergency contact phone number. Solar Energy Systems shall not be used for displaying any 

advertising except for reasonable identification of the manufacturer or operator of the such 

installation. 

3873. Utility Connections. Electrical transformers or other utility interconnections shall be 

constructed as required by the utility provider and may be above ground if necessary; provided, 
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however, that reasonable efforts shall be made to place all utility connections underground, 

depending on appropriate soil conditions, shape, and topography of the site and any 

requirements of the utility provider. 

3874. Roads. Access roads shall be constructed to minimize grading, removal of stone walls or 

street trees and minimize impacts to environmental or historic resources. 

3875. Control of Vegetation. Herbicides may not be used to control vegetation at the Solar 

Energy System. Mowing or the use of pervious pavers or geotextile materials underneath the 

solar array is a possible alternative. 

3876. Hazardous Materials. If hazardous materials are to be used or generated on site, 

provision shall be made for the storage thereof in accordance with all requirements of the 

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), including but not limited to the storage of 

hazardous materials in a building with an impervious floor that is not adjacent to any floor 

drains to prevent discharge to the outdoor environment and for full containment of such 

materials in the event of a release. An enclosed containment area, designed to contain at least 

110% of the volume of the hazardous materials used, generated or stored on the site, may be 

required. 

3877. Noise. Noise generated by Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems and 

associated equipment and machinery shall conform to applicable state and local noise 

regulations, including the DEP’s Division of Air Quality noise regulations, 310 CMR 7.10. A 

source of sound will be considered in violation of said regulations if the source: 

a. increases the broadband sound level by more than 10 db(A) above ambient; or 

b. produces a “pure tone” condition, when an octave band center frequency sound pressure 

level exceeds the two (2) adjacent center frequency sound pressure levels by three (3) decibels 

or more. 

Said criteria are measured both at the property line and at the nearest inhabited residence.  

“Ambient” is defined as the background A-weighted sound level that is exceeded 90% of the 

time measured during equipment hours, unless established by other means with the consent of 

the DEP. Noise shall further comply with Section 3700 of the Deerfield Zoning Bylaw. 

3878. Landscaping, Screening and Reflections.  

a. Any fencing or other structure(s) erected to prevent unauthorized access to the Solar Energy 

System, as well as any appurtenant structures, shall be screened using landscaping or other 

means so as to minimize their visual impact.  

b. Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems, including batteries and storage 

facilities, shall be screened by preserving existing vegetation, or using landscaping or other 

means, so as to minimize their visual impact along the street frontage, and adjacent to any pre-

existing abutting residential or commercial uses. 
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c. Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be designed and/or oriented to 

minimize reflections that may cause a nuisance to adjacent residential or commercial uses. 

3880. Safety and Environmental Standards. 

3881. Emergency Services. The Solar Energy System owner or operator shall provide a copy of 

the project summary, electrical schematic, and site plan to the Fire Chief, Highway 

Superintendent, and Emergency Management Director. Upon request the owner or operator 

shall cooperate with local emergency services in developing an emergency response plan. All 

means of shutting down the Solar Energy System shall be clearly marked. The owner or 

operator shall identify a responsible person for public inquiries throughout the life of the 

installation. 

3882. Access. All Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be designed so as to 

prevent unauthorized access (e.g. by fencing, by locked access). 

3883. Land Clearing, Soil Erosion and Habitat Impacts. All Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar 

Energy Systems shall be designed to minimize land clearing and fragmentation of open space 

areas, and shall be located so as to avoid significant negative impacts on rare or protected 

species in the vicinity. Clearing of natural vegetation shall be limited to what is necessary for 

the construction, operation and maintenance of the Solar Energy System or as otherwise 

prescribed by applicable laws or regulations. 

3884. Wetlands. All Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy Systems shall be located in a 

manner consistent with applicable state and local wetlands regulations. 

3890. Monitoring, Maintenance and Reporting. 

3891. Solar Energy System Conditions. The Solar Energy System owner or operator shall 

maintain the facility in good condition. Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, 

painting, structural repairs, and integrity of security measures. Site access shall be maintained 

to a level acceptable to the local Fire Chief and Emergency Management Director. The owner or 

operator shall be responsible for the cost of maintaining the Solar Energy System and any 

access road(s). 

3892. Modifications. All material modifications to a Solar Energy System made after issuance of 

the required building permit shall require approval by the Permit Granting Authority, if 

applicable. 

3893. Commissioning Report. Prior to placement of a Solar Energy System into operation, the 

owner or operator thereof shall submit a commissioning report demonstrating that said 

Installation has been adequately tested and that it functioned as designed prior to start-up. The 

report shall be submitted to the Select Board at least thirty (30) days prior to activation of the 

facility. 
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3894. Annual Reporting. The owner or operator of the Solar Energy System shall submit an 

annual report demonstrating and certifying compliance with the Operation and Maintenance 

Plan (see Section 3842.c), the requirements of this Section 3800 and the approved site plan, 

including but not limited to continued control of vegetation, compliance with noise standards, 

and adequacy of road access. The annual report shall also provide information on the 

maintenance completed during the course of the year and the amount of electricity generated 

by the facility. The report shall be submitted to the Select Board, Planning Board, Fire Chief, 

Emergency Management Director, Building Commissioner, Board of Health and Conservation 

Commission (if a wetlands permit was issued) no later than 45 days after the end of the 

calendar year. 

3895. Abandonment or Decommissioning. 

38951. Abandonment.  Absent notice of a proposed date of decommissioning or written notice 

of extenuating circumstances, the large-scale ground- mounted solar energy system shall be 

considered abandoned when it fails to operate for more than one year without the written 

consent of the Permit Granting Authority. 

38952.  Removal Requirements. Any Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy System which 

has reached the end of its useful life or has been abandoned consistent with Section 38952 shall 

be removed. The owner or operator shall physically remove the installation no later than 150 

days after the date of discontinued operations. The owner or operator shall notify the Planning 

Board, if applicable, by certified mail, of the proposed date of discontinued operations and 

plans for removal.  Decommissioning shall consist of: 

a. Physical removal of all components of the Solar Energy System, including but not limited to 

structures, equipment, security barriers, and on-site transmission lines. Associated off-site 

utility interconnections shall also be removed if no longer needed. 

b. Disposal of all solid and hazardous waste in accordance with local, state, and federal waste 

disposal regulations. 

c. Restoration of the site to its natural preexisting condition, including stabilization or re-

vegetation of the site as necessary to minimize erosion. The Planning Board may allow the 

owner or operator to leave landscaping or designated below-grade foundations in order to 

minimize erosion and disruption to vegetation. 

38953. Decommissioning by the Town. If the owner or operator of a Medium-Scale and Large-

Scale Solar Energy System fails to remove such installation in accordance with the requirements 

of this Section 3895 within 150 days of discontinued operations or abandonment, the Town 

may enter the property and physically remove the installation at the owner’s expense, drawing 

from the escrow account or upon the bond or other financial surety provided by the applicant 

pursuant to Section 3842.g. 
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38954. Financial Surety. For any Medium-Scale and Large-Scale Solar Energy System. prior to 

commencing operation, the applicant shall provide a form of financial surety, through a cash 

deposit, surety bond, or tripartite agreement (Financial Surety), in an amount determined to be 

adequate by the Planning Board to cover cost of CSPI removal and site restoration.  The 

following procedures shall be followed: 

a. Decomissioning Cost Estimation. The applicant shall submit a fully inclusive estimate of the 

costs associated with removal, prepared by a qualified engineer. The amount shall include an 

escalator for calculating increased removal costs due to inflation. Salvage for solar panels may 

be included for other components of the installation at the discretion of the Planning Board.  

b. The Financial Surety shall be maintained by the developer for the lifespan of the facility, with 

annual certification notices from the surety company or bank for surety bonds submitted to the 

Planning Board. Such surety is not required for municipal facilities.  

c. A cash deposit [of a minimum amount of $100,000 per MW (DC) of installed system capacity] 

shall be held by the Town Treasurer pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 53 ½. 

 

OTHER AMENDMENTS 

2230. Use Regulation Schedule. 

Principal Use  
 

RA CVRD C-I C-II I PI  EPD 

Small-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar 
Energy System  

Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Medium Scale Ground-Mounted Solar 
Energy System   

Y** Y** Y** Y** Y** Y** Y** 

Large-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar 
Energy System   

SP SP SP N SP N N 

Roof-mounted Solar Energy System Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Passive Solar Energy System Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Solar Canopies Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 

Municipal Solar Energy Systems Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 
 

      Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the 

Moderator 

 

ARTICLE 22 Zoning Bylaw – Site Plan Review 

Voted to amend the Deerfield Zoning Bylaws Deerfield Zoning Bylaws, c.179, §5400 Site Plan 

Review, by amending this section as follows:  
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5400.  SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

5410. Applicability. The following types of activities and uses require site plan 

review by the 

Planning Board: [Amended 4-26-2010 ATM, Art. 1; 4-25-2011 ATM, Art. 7; 4-30-
2012 ATM, 

Art 7; 4-30-2018 ATM, Art. 27] 

5411. For a municipal, institutional, commercial, industrial, or multi-family 

structure: 1) a 

change of use; or 2) construction, exterior alteration, or exterior expansion 

that will 

cumulatively add more than 600 square feet over a three-year period; 

 

5412. Construction or expansion of a parking lot for a municipal, institutional, 

commercial, 

industrial, or multi-family structure which results in a cumulative total of 10 

or more parking spaces or 2,000 square feet of parking area; 

 

5413. Grading, clearing, or other land development activity EXCEPT for the 

following: 

landscaping on a lot with an existing dwelling, clearing necessary for 
percolation and other 

site tests, or work in conjunction with an approved subdivision plan or earth 

removal permit. 

 

5414. Outdoor storage, sales or display associated with any retail use: 

 

5415. Construction or expansion of a Large-Scale Ground-Mounted Solar 

Electric 

installation or a Medium Scale Ground Mounted Solar Electric Installation. 

 

5416. Flexible Developments as authorized in Section 3500; 

 

5417. Planned Unit Developments as authorized in Section 4800; 

 



Annual Town Meeting 

      June 12, 2021 

 

5418. Marijuana Establishments as authorized in Section 4660; 

 

5419. Any use listed in Section 2230, Use Regulation Schedule, or in other 

sections of this 

bylaw as requiring Site Plan Review. 

5420.  Green Development Performance Standards.  All uses requiring Site Plan 

Review in Section 5410 shall also demonstrate compliance to the Planning Board 
with the Green Development Performance Standards herein, before a Building 

Permit may be issued. Applicants shall, to the maximum extent practicable, meet 

the standards for: 

(a) Limits to Site Disturbance (see Section 5481); 

(b) Tree Preservation (see Section 5482); 

(c) Orientation of Buildings for Solar Access (see Section 5483); 

(d) Landscaping and Water Reduction (see Section 5484); 

(e) Protection and Buffering of Land in Agricultural Use (see Section 5485); 

(f) Parking and Trip Reduction (see Section 5486); 

(g) Pedestrian and Bicycle Access (see Section 5487); 

(h) Storage of Hazardous Materials (see Section 5488); 

(i) Light Pollution Reduction (see Section 5489); 

(j) Collection and Storage of Recyclables (see Section 54891); 

(k) Construction Waste Management and Topsoil Recovery (see Section 
54892); 

 

5430.  Definitions 

Best Management Practices (BMPs):  Practices that have been determined to be 

the most effective and practicable means of preventing or reducing undesirable 
environmental impacts. 

Blue Roof:  A blue roof is a roof design that is explicitly intended to store rainfall 

or other precipitation, through a detention stormwater management practice 
that provides temporary storage and slow release of rainwater on a rooftop. 

Complete Streets:  Streets that are designed and operated to enable safe access 

for all users, including pedestrians, bicyclists, motorists and transit riders of all 
ages and abilities. 

Conditioned Square Footage:  A building’s room area that is heated in the winter 
and/or air conditioned in the summer. 
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Critical Root Zone (CRZ):   The critical root zone (also known as essential root 

zone) is the portion of a tree’s root system that is the minimum necessary to 
maintain the stability and vitality of the tree. It can be calculated by using the 

following formula: tree trunk diameter at breast height X 2, then convert to feet. 

For example, for a tree with a trunk diameter of 10 inches, the critical root zone 
would have a diameter of 20 feet. 

Drip Line:  The circle that could be drawn on the soil around a tree directly under 
the tips of its outermost branches. Rainwater tends to drip from the tree at this 

point.  

Floor Area Ratio:  The ratio of the gross floor area of buildings on a certain 
location to the size of the land of that location. 

Green Roof:  A green roof or living roof is a roof of a building that is partially or 

completely covered with vegetation and a growing medium, planted over a 
waterproofing membrane. It may also include additional layers such as a root 

barrier and drainage and irrigation systems. 

Gross Floor Area: The sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several floors of 

the building measured from the exterior faces of the exterior walls or from the 

center line of walls separating two buildings. The "floor area" of a building shall 
include basement floor area when more than one-half of the basement height is 

above the established curb level or above the finished lot grade level where curb 

level has not been established, elevator shafts and stairwells at each floor, floor 
space used for mechanical equipment — except equipment, open or enclosed, 

located on the roof — penthouses, attic space having headroom of seven feet, 

ten inches or more, interior balconies and mezzanines, and enclosed porches, 
and floor area devoted to accessory uses. 

Infiltration:  The downward movement of water from the surface to the subsoil.  

Land in Agricultural Use:  Land used for the primary purpose of commercial 

agriculture, aquaculture, silviculture, horticulture, floriculture or viticulture, on 

land parcels of five acres or more. 

Low Impact Development (LID):   A set of approaches that seeks to mimic a site’s 

pre-development hydrology by using design techniques that infiltrate, filter, 

store, evaporate and detain runoff close to its source. Instead of conveying, 

managing and/or treating stormwater in large, end-of-pipe facilities, LID utilizes 

small-scale, decentralized practices that infiltrate, treat, evaporate, and transpire 
rain water and snow melt. These practices include bioretention areas, grassed 

swales, rain gardens, reduced impervious areas, preservation of open space, 

increased development density, smaller lot sizes, reconfiguration of lots, green 
street and parking designs, and alternative structural stormwater treatment 

methods.   
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"Parties in Interest" shall include: the petitioner, abutters, owners of land 

directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the 
abutters within three hundred feet of the property line of the petitioner as they 

appear on the most recent applicable tax list, notwithstanding that the land of 

any such owner is located in another city or town, the planning board of the city 
or town, and the planning board of every abutting city or town. 

 
Pre-development:  The conditions that exist at the time that plans for the land 

development of a tract of land are submitted to the Planning Board. Where 

phased development or plan approval occurs (preliminary grading, roads and 
utilities, etc.), the existing conditions at the time prior to the first plan 

submission shall establish pre-development conditions.   

 

Recharge:   The process by which groundwater is replenished by precipitation 

through the percolation of runoff and surface water through the soil.   

Specimen Trees:  Trees that are of large diameter in excess of 24 inches 

measured at a height of 4.5 feet, have historic significance or are part of an 

historic site, are designated as a champion tree by town, state or federal 
government, are a rare, threatened or endangered species, or have exceptional 

beauty in canopy or shape. 

 

5440. Procedures. [Amended 4-25-2011 ATM, Art. 7; 4-30-2012 ATM, Art 7] 

5441.  Application.  Prior to the commencement of any activity set forth in 

Section 5410, the project proponent shall obtain site plan approval from the 
Planning Board. Applicants for site plan approval shall submit an original and 

nine (9) hard copies of the site plan review application to the Town Clerk on 
behalf of the Planning Board for review at a regularly scheduled meeting 

along with an electronic copy, on compact disk, USB drive or similar medium 

containing a Standard Digital File (SDF) as defined by Version 2.0 of the 
MassGIS Standard for Digital Plan Submittals to Municipalities (October 

2007) and a copy of the original CADD file in PDF format plus accompanying 

documents in PDF format.  

5442.  Distribution of the Application.  Within three business (3) days 

thereafter, administrative staff shall distribute copies of the site plan to the 
Board of Health, Director of Public Works, Police Chief, Fire Chief, the 

Building Inspector, Conservation Commission, and Selectboard for their 

advisory review and comments. Said boards and officials shall have fourteen 
(14) days from the receipt of the site plan to make a written 

recommendation to the Planning Board. Failure to respond or provide 

comments within fourteen (14) days shall be deemed to constitute no 
objection to the application.  
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5443. Application Fee.  An application for site plan approval shall be 

accompanied by a fee, as set forth in the Planning Board's Rules and 
Regulations. 

5444.  Pre-submittal Meeting.  Prior to filing an application for Site Plan 

review, all applicants for Site Plan Review shall meet with the Building 
Commissioner and town administration to discuss the application.  In 

addition, Applicants are encouraged to meet informally with the Planning 
Board prior to submission of a formal application for Site Plan Review. 

5445. Hearing Process, Time Limits and Decision.  The Planning Board shall 

hold a public hearing, for which notice has been given as required in the 
Massachusetts Zoning Act, MGL Chapter 40a, on any application for Site Plan 

Review within 35 days from the date of filing of a complete application.  The 

decision of the Planning Board, with such conditions as may be deemed 

appropriate, shall be made within 90 days of the application filing date.  The 

time limits for a public hearing and action may be extended by written 
agreement between the petitioner and the Planning Board. The decision of 

the Planning Board shall be upon a majority of those present and shall be in 

writing.  

5446. Public Hearing.  Public Hearings are required for all Site Plans filed. The 

applicant shall obtain a list of abutters, and all "parties in interest" as defined 

herein and in G.L. c. 40A, s. 11, from the Deerfield Assessor's Office, and shall 
attach the list to the application when filed. At least fourteen (14) days prior 

to the day of the Public Hearing, written notices shall be sent by the 

administrative staff by certified mail at the applicant's expense to the parties 
in interest. Legal notice of the public hearing shall be published at the 

applicant's expense in a newspaper of general circulation in the town in each 
of two (2) successive weeks, the first publication to appear not less than 

fourteen (14) days prior to the day of the Public Hearing. Notice of the Public 

Hearing shall also be posted in a conspicuous place in Town Hall for a period 
of not less than fourteen (14) days before the day of such hearing. 

5447. Fees: An application for site plan approval shall be accompanied by a 

fee, as set forth in the Planning Board's Rules and Regulations. 

5448. Consolidation of Procedures.  Where the Planning Board serves as the 

special permit granting authority, it shall consolidate site plan review into the 
special permit procedures and the timetable for decision shall conform 

thereto. 

5449. Site Plan Contents and Submittals.  The Application requirements in 
section 5440 above shall include the following: 
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5450. Plan Specifications.  Plans subject to this section shall be submitted on 

24-inch by 36-inch sheets. Plans shall be prepared by a Registered 
Professional Engineer, Registered Land Surveyor, Architect, or Landscape 

Architect, as appropriate. Dimensions and scales shall be adequate to 

determine that all requirements are met and to make a complete analysis 
and evaluation of the proposal. All plans shall have a minimum scale of 1” = 

40’.: [Amended 4-30-2012 ATM, Art 7] and shall include the following: 
 

a. All boundary line information pertaining to the land sufficient to permit 

location of 
same on ground with existing and proposed topography at 2 foot contour 

intervals 

and the location of wetlands, streams, waterbodies, drainage swales, 
areas subject to 

flooding and unique natural features; 
 

b. Existing and proposed buildings and structures, including fences, 

loading areas, 
accessory buildings, signs, waste disposal areas, and storage areas, with 

proposed 

building elevations as renderings; utilities and snow disposal methods; 
 

c. Water provision, including fire protection measures; 

 

d. Sanitary sewerage; 

 
e. Storm drainage, including means of ultimate disposal and calculations 

to support 

maintenance of the requirements in the Planning Board's Subdivision 
Rules and 

Regulations.  Projects must comply with the Deerfield general bylaws, 

Chapter 155, (Stormwater) and Planning Board stormwater regulations.   
 

f. Parking, walkways, driveways, and other access and egress provisions.   
A detailed Traffic Impact Statement is required in each case where a 

proposed new building, use or project will contain more than 4,000 

square feet, or will include one of the following uses which generates 
high volumes of trips: motor vehicle service station or bank.  The Traffic 

Impact Statement shall contain: 

(1)  A description of estimated daily (including peak season) and 
peak-hour vehicle trips to be generated by the site and traffic flow 

patterns for vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians showing adequate 
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access to and from the site and adequate circulation within the 

site. 

(2)  Traffic flow patterns at the site including entrances and 

egresses, loading and unloading areas, and curb cuts on site and 

within one hundred feet of the site; 

(3) A detailed assessment of the traffic safety impacts of the 

proposed project or use on the carrying capacity of any adjacent 
highway or road, including the projected number of motor vehicle 

trips to enter or depart from the site estimated for daily hour and 

peak hour traffic levels, road capacities, and impacts on 
intersections; 

(4) A plan to minimize traffic and safety impacts through such 

means as physical design and layout concepts, staggered 
employee work schedules, promoting use of public transit or 

carpooling, or other appropriate means; 

(5) An interior traffic and pedestrian circulation plan designed 

to minimize conflicts with safety problems. 

g. Existing and proposed exterior lighting in accordance with the Light 
Pollution Reduction standards set forth in Section 5499; 

h. Plans shall include a Tree Inventory and Landscaping Plan that 

identifies significant groups of trees or individual specimen trees 

(including species, size and health), within the area proposed to be 

disturbed by the development, prepared by an Arborist, Landscape 

Architect, Ecologist, or other qualified professional. The plan shall identify 
existing trees 6" caliper or larger at breast height (4.5 feet above ground) 

and existing tree/shrub masses; proposed planting, landscaping, and 
screening.  It shall also: 

(1) Note any wooded environmentally sensitive areas, such as 

floodplains, stream corridors, steep slopes, rare species habitat or 
wetland buffer zones; 

(2) Indicate whether each tree or grouping of trees are 

recommended for preservation, transplant, or removal;  

(3) Describe provisions for the protection, maintenance and 

management of trees to be preserved, including the location of 
protective fencing, and replacement of any trees moved or lost 

during construction. Show that project grading changes, 

structures, construction work zones, and areas for storing 
construction materials and debris will not occur within the drip 
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line or critical root zone of any trees or groupings of trees 

designated for protection; 

(4) Identify the location, condition, and species for all larger 

individual trees with a circumference at breast height (4.5 feet 

above ground) of 25 inches or greater.  

i. The location, dimensions, height, color, illumination and characteristics 

of existing and proposed signs; 

j.  A table containing the following information: 

(1) Maximum area of building to be used for sales offices, 

business, industrial or other uses; 

(2) Maximum number of employees, where applicable; 

(3) Maximum seating capacity, where applicable;  

(4)         Number of parking spaces existing or required for the 
intended uses. 

k.  An illustration of the location and a description of proposed open 
space or recreation areas. 

l.  A plan for the control of erosion, dust and silt, both during and after 

construction, temporary and permanent erosion control, and protection 
of water bodies is required.  The plan must conform to the most recent 

version of the Massachusetts Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

Guidelines by the Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy and 
Environmental Affairs. 

m. Compliance with all applicable provisions of this Zoning By-Law; 

n. Certified list of abutters; 

o. Application fees and inspection fees, as set forth in the rules and 

regulations of the 

Planning Board. 

 

5451. Assessment of Impacts.  During the hearing process, the Planning 

Board may require further or additional assessments of the on-site and off-

site impacts of the proposed project, including traffic, drainage, noise, and 

other environmental factors. The Planning Board may require that such 
assessments be prepared by qualified experts at the applicant's expense. 

[Amended 4-25-2011 ATM, Art. 9; 4-30-2012 ATM, Art 7] 
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5452. Lack of Complete Application.  Any application submitted which fails to 

include the required materials shall not be accepted until the application is 
complete. 

5460. Waiver of Technical Compliance. The Planning Board may, in its sole 

discretion, upon written request of the applicant, waive any of the technical 
requirements of this Section where the project involves relatively simple 

development plans. 

 

5470. Criteria for Approval. Site Plan approval requires a majority vote of the 

Planning Board and shall be granted upon determination by the Planning Board 
that the following conditions have been satisfied. The Planning Board may 

impose reasonable conditions at the expense of the applicant, including 

performance guarantees, to ensure that the following conditions have been 

satisfied. Any new building construction or other site alteration shall provide 

adequate access to each structure for fire and service equipment and adequate 
provision for utilities and stormwater drainage consistent with the functional 

requirements of the Planning Board's Subdivision Rules and Regulations. (Editor's 

Note: See Ch. 264, Subdivision of Land) New building construction or other site 
alteration shall be designed in the Site Plan, after considering the qualities of the 

specific location, the proposed land use, the design of building form, grading, 

egress points, and other aspects of the development, so as to: 

 

5471. Minimize the volume of cut and fill, the number of removed trees 6” 

caliper or 

larger, (at 4.5 feet above the ground) the length of removed stone walls, the 

area of wetland vegetation displaced, the extent of stormwater flow increase 
from the site, soil erosion, and threat of air and water pollution; 

 

5472. Maximize pedestrian and vehicular safety both on the site and 
egressing from it; 

 

5473. Minimize obstruction of scenic views from publicly accessible 

locations; 

 

5474. Minimize visual intrusion by controlling the visibility of parking, 

storage, or other 

outdoor service areas viewed from public ways or premises residentially used 
or zoned; 
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5475. Minimize glare from headlights through plantings or other screening; 

 

5476. Minimize lighting intrusion through use of such devices as cut-off 

luminaires 

confining direct rays to the site; 

 

5477. Minimize unreasonable departure from the character and scale of 

building in the 

vicinity, as viewed from public ways. 

 

5478. Minimize contamination of groundwater from on-site waste-water 

disposal systems or operations on the premises involving the use, storage, 
handling, or containment of hazardous substances; 

 

5479. Maximize employment of the Green Development Performance 

Standards (see Section 5480); 

 

54795.  Achieve compliance with the provisions of this Zoning By-Law, 

including parking and landscaping. 

 

5480.  Green Development Performance Standards 

The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether the Site Development 

Plan maximizes consistency with the following Green Development Performance 

Standards.   

 
5481. Limits to Site Disturbance 

(a) Applicants shall demonstrate that they will minimize land clearing, 

alteration of natural topography and features, destruction of 
vegetation, soil compaction, destruction of wildlife habitat, prevent 

pollution of water resources, damage to root systems and associated 

environmental impacts, in order to preserve open space and 
undisturbed land.  

(b) The site design shall preserve natural topography outside of the 
development footprint to reduce unnecessary land disturbance and to 

preserve natural drainage channels on the site. 
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(c) The site design shall minimize and balance cut and fill, to reduce total 

land disturbance and minimize the importing or exporting of earth 
materials from the site. 

(d) To the maximum extent feasible, the site design shall protect hilltops 

and scenic views. Placement of buildings, structures, or parking 
facilities shall minimize negative impacts to the site's scenic qualities 

and shall blend with the natural landscape. Building sites shall be 
directed away from the crest of hills, and foundations shall be 

constructed to reflect the natural terrain. 

(e) Sites shall be designed to avoid impacts to rare and endangered 
species and wildlife habitat on a site, including Biomap Core Habitat 

and Priority Habitat areas, and to maintain contiguous forested areas. 

(f) Sites shall be designed to prevent impacts to aquifer recharge areas 
and water supply reservoir watershed areas for public drinking water 

supplies; 

(g) Limit-of-work controls (also known as perimeter controls or 
development envelopes) for structures, driveways, parking, 

wastewater disposal, lawn areas, utility work, and any grading 
associated with the development shall be installed and maintained to 

establish the disturbance limits of clearing and grading activities.  

(h) Efforts to minimize the clearing and grading on a site associated with 
construction activities shall be employed, such as parking of 

construction vehicles, offices/trailers, and stockpiling of 

equipment/materials in areas already planned for permanent 
structures, and not in areas of protected trees, wetlands, and/or their 

vegetated buffers.  

(i) The extent of a site exposed at any one time shall be limited through 
phasing of construction operations. Timely re-vegetation of disturbed 

areas shall occur immediately after grading is complete.  

(j) Except on urban and infill sites where higher density development has 

been determined to be desirable, clearing of vegetation and alteration 

of topography should be limited to 35% of the site for residential uses, 

or 40% of the site for commercial, industrial or institutional uses. 

Native vegetation shall be planted in disturbed areas as needed to 

enhance or restore wildlife habitat.  
 

5482. Tree Preservation  

(a) The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether the Site 

Development Plan maximizes:  
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(1) Preservation of open space and trees on the site 

(2) Retention of existing stands of trees, trees at the site perimeter, 
contiguous vegetation with adjacent sites, and specimen trees 

(b) Forested areas should be preserved if they are located in areas also 

including:  

(1) Wetlands, waterbodies and their buffers; or 

(2) Critical wildlife habitat areas; or 

(3) Slopes over 25 percent; or 

(c) Trees with a circumference of 60 inches at breast height (4.5 feet 

above ground), or a diameter of 19 inches, shall be preserved. The 

entire area within the dripline and critical root zone of preserved 

trees, including understory vegetation, shall should be retained in an 

undisturbed state.  

(d) Any trees, identified for preservation in Section 5522c above, that are 

removed or lost during construction shall be replaced.  Replacement 

tree shall be native tree species, and shall be species that promote 
forest diversity and carbon sequestration, for example, sugar maple, 

red oak, beech, red maple, white ash and birch.  For each tree over 19 
inches in diameter that is removed or lost, a replacement tree with a 

diameter of at least 4 inches shall be planted on the site. 

(e) Transplanting methods that maximize plant survival shall be used. 

(f) Prior to clearing, excavation, grading or other construction activities, 

all vegetation to be retained shall be surrounded by temporary 

protective fencing (i.e. orange construction fencing) or other 
measures. All trees on adjacent properties whose drip lines extend 

into the project site shall also be protected. Barriers shall be 

constructed outside the dripline and critical root zone of all vegetation 

to be protected. 

(g) Materials shall not be stored within the drip line of trees to be 
protected. 

(h) Additional Best Management Practices shall be used to protect trees 

during construction (i.e. pruning, soil aeration, trunk wrapping, root 
pruning, watering). 

(i) All protective measures shall be maintained until all construction work 

is completed, the site is cleaned up, and final approval is given by the 
Building Inspector.  
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5483. Orientation of Buildings for Solar Access 

(a) The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether the Site 
Development Plan is compatible with the following design guidelines, 

to the extent feasible based on lot configuration and size:  

(1) Building orientation takes advantage of passive solar heat gain in 
the winter by orienting buildings with the longest axis running 

east-west. The long axis of a building should face within 10 
degrees of due south if possible, and not more than 30 degrees 

off of due south. 

 5484.  Landscaping and Water Reduction 

(a) The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether the Site 

Development Plan has environmentally sensitive landscaping features, 

including: 

(1) Maximum use of native plants and landscaping with low 

maintenance requirements, and that require little or no irrigation.  

(2) Minimized use of potable water for landscape irrigation, including 
installing high-efficiency irrigation systems, using mulch to 

prevent water evaporation, irrigating with captured rainwater, 
and reusing building grey water, where feasible. 

(3) Incorporation of Low Impact Development practices for 

stormwater management, in conformity with Deerfield bylaws, 

Chapter 155, Stormwater, and Planning Board stormwater 

regulations.  (See Town of Deerfield “Best Development Practices 

Guide”. 
 

 5485. Protection and Buffering of Land in Agricultural Use 

(a) Applicants shall, to the extent feasible, avoid development of land in 
agricultural use, using the following practices: 

(1) Select development sites that reduce impacts to land in active 
agricultural use;  

(2) If the development will take place on land in agricultural use, 

minimize impacts through cluster design or other open space 
preservation techniques.  

(3) If the development site is adjacent to land in agricultural use, the 

site plan shall:  

• Provide screening by installing landscaped buffers at property 

lines that abut land in agricultural use; 
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• Prevent stormwater runoff from impermeable surfaces from 

entering adjacent land in agricultural use. 
 

 5486. Parking and Trip Reduction 

(a) The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether the Site 
Development Plan meets the following standards to reduce parking 

and personal vehicle trips, and to support walking, cycling, and use of 
alternative transportation: 

(1) Parking:  

a. The site design shall reserve parking spaces for electric 
vehicles, compact cars, low emission vehicles, and/or carpools 

and vanpools. To the extent feasible, set aside 10% of all 

parking spaces for carpools and fuel efficient vehicles.  Locate 
these spaces in preferred locations nearest to buildings. 

b. Through the Site Plan Approval process, the Planning Board 
may reduce parking requirements, based on information that 
demonstrates the proposed use will have reduced parking 
demand. Applicants may estimate parking demand based on 
the type of use involved, its location, and other relevant 
considerations.  

(2) Trip Reduction:  

a. Designate and clearly mark areas for carpool and vanpool 
drop off/pick up and parking. 

b. Encourage use of mass transit, where available, by designating 
areas for bus stops or shuttle services, and/or through other 
measures. 

c. Reduce on-site driving through efficient design of roads and 
parking areas. 

 
 5487. Pedestrian and Bicycle Access 

a. Applicants shall demonstrate that the development will, to the extent 
feasible, provide accessibility for pedestrians and bicycle use within 
the development and from the development to adjacent properties, 
including:  

(1) Sidewalks are required in all residential subdivisions, and for all 
commercial, industrial and civic uses. 

(2) Bicycle racks and other bicycle amenities are encouraged in all 
developments. 
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(3) Linkages to town-wide or regional bicycle/pedestrian pathways 
are encouraged in all developments. 

(4) Bicycle and pedestrian pathways are encouraged for improved 
internal circulation within large developments, and should be 
linked to adjacent properties, pathways, sidewalks and transit 
stops wherever feasible. 

(5) Within commercial, civic and office developments larger than 
50,000 square feet, provide secure bicycle racks or other 
bicycle storage, shower and changing rooms. For multifamily 
residential buildings, provide covered bicycle storage facilities 
for 15% or more of all building occupants. 

(6) When developing new roads, provide safe and convenient 
routes for bicyclists, pedestrians and vehicles. Refer to 
“Complete Streets” principles when designing new roads.  
Provide a Site Circulation Map that shows vehicle, pedestrian 
and bicycle routes within the site. 

 
 5488. Storage of Hazardous Materials 

a. Applicants shall describe and locate all hazardous materials that will 
be stored on site. 
b. All hazardous materials that are stored on site must be stored to 
prevent releases to the environment, in accordance with the 
regulations of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, the Uniform 
Fire Code (UFC) and the International Fire Code (IFC).  

 
 5489. Light Pollution Reduction 

a. Applicants shall demonstrate that the development will, to the 
extent feasible, minimize light pollution, including glare and light 
trespass, while maintaining safety, visibility and security of individuals 
and property.  The Planning Board shall review and evaluate whether 
the Site Development Plan meets the following standards to reduce 
light pollution: 

(1) All outdoor lighting shall have full cutoff fixtures. Cutoffs shall 
shield bulbs from visibility. 

(2) General site lighting shall focus light downwards in order to 
prevent light from going upwards or reaching off-site areas. The 
horizontal plane of the bottom of lamp fixtures shall not exceed 
90 degrees. No up lighting is allowed: parking, security and 
aesthetic lighting shall shine downward. 
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(3) Spotlights used to illuminate buildings, signs or specific site 
features shall be targeted on such objects so as to prevent direct 
up lighting. Cutoffs shall limit lighting to a 45 degree angle above 
the horizontal plane.  

(4) Upward search or spotlighting of the sky for entertainment or 
advertising purposes is prohibited. 

(5) Lighting shall be shielded to prevent direct glare and light trespass 
and shall be contained to the target area to the extent feasible.   

(6) Color temperature of any outdoor light source shall not exceed 
3500 Kelvin.  

(7) All nonessential lighting, including display, parking and sign 
lighting, shall be automatically turned off after business hours, 
leaving only the lighting necessary for site security. 

(8) For each interior light, the design should prevent strong intensity 
light from exiting through windows. Alternatively, employ 
automatic controls to ensure that interior lights are shut off after 
dark when there are no building occupants. 

(9) The Site Development Plan shall specify the lowest lighting power 
densities necessary to meet the minimum requirements of each 
lighting task.   

(10) No light standard shall be taller than fourteen (14) feet in height.  

(11) Signs should be illuminated from the top. Internal illumination is 
not permitted.  

(12) Energy-efficient lamps should be used for all outdoor applications.  

 
 54891. Collection and Storage of Recyclables 

Applicants shall demonstrate that the development will, to the extent 
feasible, facilitate reduction of waste by building occupants by providing an 
easily accessible area(s) that serves the entire building(s) that is dedicated 
to collection and storage of paper, cardboard, glass, plastics, metals and 
organics for recycling. 

 
 54892. Construction Waste Management and Topsoil Recovery 

Applicants shall demonstrate that the development will, to the extent 
feasible, minimize construction waste and loss of topsoil resulting from 
demolition, construction and land disturbance activities.  

a. To the greatest extent feasible, recycle or salvage non-hazardous 
construction and demolition debris, including waste cardboard, metal, 
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brick, acoustical tile, concrete, plastic, clean wood, glass, gypsum wall-
board, carpet and insulation. 

b. Provide details on construction waste management and topsoil 
recovery, including identification of all materials that will be diverted 
from final disposal for reuse on site, charitable donation, and recycling. 

c. To the extent feasible, preserve and re-apply at least 6” of the site’s 
topsoil and at least 12” of the site’s subsoil to replicate pre-existing 
conditions. 

 
5490. Lapse. Site plan approval shall lapse after one year from the grant thereof 
if a substantial use thereof has not sooner commenced except for good cause. 
Such approval may, for good cause, be extended in writing by the Planning Board 
upon the written request of the applicant. 

 

5491. Regulations. The Planning Board may adopt and from time to time amend 
reasonable 

regulations for the administration of these Site Plan guidelines. 

 

5492. Appeal. An appeal of a Site Plan Review Decision by the Planning Board 
shall be filed in a court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with M.G.L. 
Chapter 40A, Section 17. [Added 4-30-2012 ATM, Art 7] 

 

    5495. Incentivized Green Performance Standards Special Permit 
In addition to Site Plan Review, an applicant may submit a separate application for a 
Special Permit to the Planning Board, which shall be the Special Permit Granting 
Authority for Incentivized Green Performance Standards, demonstrating that the 
development plan incorporates any of the green development practices listed in 5561 
below, or other enhanced green development practices as approved by the Planning 
Board, in exchange for the incentives described in 5562 below.  

54951. Eligible Green Development Practices.  Eligible green development 
practices include: 

a. Installation of a green roof; 

b. Installation of permeable pavement in parking areas or driveways; 

c. Permanent protection of additional open space, farmland and wildlife 
habitat area on the contiguous site, beyond applicable minimum zoning 
requirements;  

d. Restoration and permanent protection of previously destroyed or disturbed 
wildlife habitat on the contiguous site; 
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f. Creation public park and/or community garden space on lands which are 
permanently dedicated to the town; 

g. Installation of rain gardens and/or tree box filters to capture and infiltrate 
stormwater; 

h. Installation of rooftop solar panels. 

54952. Eligible Incentives.  The applicant may select the best incentive option(s) for 
their project: 

a. Additional lot coverage or floor area; 

b. Partial waiver of parking space requirements.  

c. Increase in building height limits. 

d. Reduction in frontage requirements. 

 
               5496. Dimensional and Density Regulations 

a. Each Green Performance Standard is equivalent to one of the incentives shown in 
the Table of Exchange Standards for Green Performance Standards, found below in 
this section. 

b. The maximum limits on density, lot coverage, and parking reductions permitted to 
be developed by Special Permit in the Receiving District shall be determined by 
reference to the Table of Exchange Standards for Green Performance Standards 
found below in this section. 

 
Table of Exchange Standards for Green Performance Standards  

Green Performance Standard Incentive Notes 

One acre of protected land on the 
contiguous site, beyond applicable 
zoning requirements; 
 
or 
 
One acre of permeable pavement;  
 
or  
 
2000 s.f. of installed green or blue 
roof; 
 
Or  
 

Reduction of 20 
parking spaces; 
 
or  
 
An increase of 5 feet in 
building height; 
 
or 
 
2000 s.f. of additional  
floor area; 
 
Or 
 

1) The Planning Board may reduce 
the minimum parking requirements 
in the Zoning Bylaw for off-street 
parking area. The Planning Board 
may reduce this requirement for off-
street parking area to a minimum of 
75% of the required parking.  To 
obtain this waiver, the applicant shall 
demonstrate that sufficient parking 
will be available to the development 
(i.e. through shared parking, use of 
on-street parking, reduced vehicle 
use, timing, etc.). 
 
2) The maximum increase in building 
height shall be ten feet. 
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2000 s.f. of installed rooftop solar 
panels 
 
or  
 
One acre restored and protected 
wildlife habitat area on the contiguous 
site; 
 
Or 
 
One acre of public park and/or 
community garden space on lands 
which are permanently dedicated to 
the town 
 
Or  
 
Installation of a rain garden, bio-
retention area or other Low Impact 
Development practice for retaining 
stormwater on-site 
 
equals: 

A reduction of 10% in 
the required frontage  
 
 
subject to the following 
(see notes): 
 

 
3) The maximum increase in floor 
area shall be 2000 s.f. 
 
 

 
              5497. Special Permit Process for Green Performance Incentives 

a. The applicant proposing a green performance incentive exchange shall make 
application to the Planning Board for a Special Permit. The application shall clearly 
illustrate, on the Site Development Plan, the proposed green development 
practice to be employed in the proposed project, and shall describe the proposed 
incentive requested in exchange for the green development practice. 

b. Prior to final approval of a Special Permit, applicants proposing to protect 
additional open space shall tender to the Planning Board a valid instrument 
granting to the Town a permanent Conservation Restriction or Agricultural 
Preservation Restriction in accordance with G.L. c. 184 sec. 32  for the proposed 
protected land. No occupancy permit shall issue until the proposed restriction is 
approved by the Commonwealth, the Selectboard and the Planning Board and is 
recorded in the Franklin County Registry of Deeds. 

c. Upon advice of the Town Counsel that the Conservation Restriction or Agricultural 
Preservation Restriction document is valid and sufficient, the Selectboard shall 
consider authorizing Conservation Commission acceptance of the Conservation 
Restriction or Agricultural Preservation Restriction. If the Special Permit 
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application is valid and sufficient, the Conservation Commission, acting on behalf 
of the Town, shall accept the Conservation Restriction or Agricultural Preservation 
Restriction for approval by the appropriate state agency, and for recording in the 
County Registry of Deeds.  

 
                5498. Special Permit Criteria 

a. The Planning Board shall not grant any special permit for Green Performance 
Incentives unless it finds the following criteria, in lieu of those provided for in 
Section 5300 of the Zoning Bylaw, are met: 

(1) The proposed use is in harmony with the purposes of this bylaw. 

(2) The proposed use meets all of the procedural, dimensional and density 
requirements of this bylaw. 

(3) The proposal meets or exceeds the standards set forth in this section 5560. 
 

 
      Motion carried by 2/3rds, so declared the 
Moderator 
 
 
 
Moderator motioned and it was so voted, to adjourn at 1:35pm. 

 
 
 
 
A true copy, 
 
Attest: ____________________________________ 
             Barbara J. Hancock, Town Clerk 
 


